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 P.O. BOX 119 
 GJOA HAVEN, NU  X0B 1J0              kNK5 wmoEp5 vtmpq 

 TEL: (867) 360-6338                       NUNAVUT WATER BOARD 
 FAX: (867) 360-6369                     NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN TIMAYINGI 

 
File No: NWB4REP/GA 

August 3, 2005 
 
Mr. Marc Losier, Technical Coordinator 
Mosher Engineering Limited 
71 Wright Avenue 
Dartmouth, NS  B3B 1H4 
marc@mosher.ca  
 
Subject:  Mosher Engineering Ltd. – Repulse Bay  Project – New Type “B” 
 
 
Dear Mr. Losier: 
 
The Nunavut Water Board (NWB”) acknowledges receipt of your application for a new water 
licence dated May 30, 2005 for water use and waste disposal associated with hydrostatic testing 
for the Repulse Bay Project, in the Kivalliq region. The application, a copy of which can be 
obtained from our ftp site (http:\\ftp.nunavut.ca  in folder nwb / NWB 4 OTHER / NWB4REP) 
or by contacting our office, consists of the following items: 

- water license application form, resubmitted July 26, 2005 
- diagrams, received May 30, 2005 
- summary in English and Inuktitut, received July 26, 2005 
- application fee and water use fee, received July 27, 2005 
- Tank Hydrostatic Testing Procedure 
- Annex A – site investigation report 
- Annex F – letter from Municipal Planning Engineer dated 26, 2005 
- Annex E – sketches 
- Annex D – spill report form 
- Annex C – aerial photo of pond 
- Annex B -  resume of George Zhang 
 

We undertook a preliminary review of your application and conclude that it meets the 
requirements of section 48(1) of the Nunavut Waters and Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal Act 
(“Act”). This said, I must inform you that the NWB reserves the right to request additional 
information and studies pursuant to sections 48(2) of the Act or, alternatively, issue guidelines 
for the provision of information pursuant to section 48(3) of the Act. 
 
However, before your application can be processed further by the NWB, it is subject to sections 
38(1) to 38(5) of the Act and therefore must first be reviewed by the Nunavut Planning 
Commission (NPC) to determine its conformity with an approved land use plan.  By copy of 
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this letter to the NPC, we are formally asking our sister board to undertake this 
determination and inform the NWB of its decision and, to refer the application to the 
Nunavut Impact Review Board for environmental screening.  If your application requires 
screening, the NWB may not issue/renew/amend a licence until the NIRB has completed the 
screening and, where a review under Part 5 or Part 6 of the Nunavut Land Claim Agreement is 
required, issued a project certificate.  
 
Finally, by copy of this letter to the distribution list and the enclosed notice of application sent to 
the council of the municipality or municipalities most affected by your application, we invite 
interested persons to make representations directly to the NWB within 30 days from the date of 
this letter. The NWB will provide additional procedural instructions once the application has 
been reviewed by NPC and NIRB. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by: 
 
Phyllis Beaulieu 
Manager of Licensing 
 
Enclosure: Notice of Application 
 
Cc:      Distribution List 
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KIVALLIQ DISTRIBUTION LIST 
 
Mosher Eng. Marc Losier marc@mosher.ca  

 
NTI    Carson Gillis  cgillis@polarnet.ca     (867) 983-5624 
NTI   Stefan Lopatka slopatka@polarnet.ca    (867) 983-2723 
NTI   George Hakongak naikak@polarnet.ca   (867) 983-5624 
NTI   Jeannie Ehaloak jeannie_ehaloak@ntilands.com 
 
NIRB   Gladys Joudrey gjoudrey@nirb.nunavut.ca   (867) 983-2594 
NPC   Luke Suluk  lsuluk@npc.nunavut.ca  
 
Kiv-IA, Lands  Tongola Sandy tsandy@arctic.ca    (867) 645-3855 
Kiv-IA, Lands  Luis Manzo  lmanzo@arctic.ca   (867) 645-3855 
NWMB  Josee Galipeau jgalipeau@nwmb.com   (867) 979-7785 
 
DIAND-Iqaluit Jim Rogers  rogersji@inac-ainc.gc.ca  (867) 975-4585 
DIAND-Iqaluit Ian Rumbolt  rumbolti@inac-ainc.gc.ca (867) 975-4585 
DIAND-Iqaluit Leslie Harris  harrisle@inac-ainc.gc.ca  (867) 975-4585 
DIAND-Inspector Scott Stewart  stewarts@inac.gc.ca   (867) 979-6445 
DIAND-Nunavut Spencer Dewar dewars@inac-ainc.gc.ca  (867) 979-6445 
 
DFO-Iqaluit  Derrick Moggy  moggyd@dfo-mpo.gc.ca    (867) 979-8039 
DFO-Iqaluit  Tania Gordanier gordaniert@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
 
EC-YK  Mike Fournier  mike.fournier@ec.gc.ca (867) 873-8185 
EC-Iqaluit  Colette Spagnuolo Colette.spagnuolo@ec.gc.ca (867) 975-4645 
EC-Iqaluit  David Abernethy david.abernethy@ec.gc.ca 
 
Kiv-Health   Fred O’Brien  fo’brien@gov.nu.ca     (867) 645-2409 
 
CLEY-GN  Julie Ross  jross@gov.nu.ca    
CGS-Kivalliq  Bryan Purdy  bpurdy@gov.nu.ca   (867) 645-8141 
CGS   Stephen Hartman shartman@gov.nu.ca 
 
GN-DOE  Earle Baddaloo ebaddaloo@gov.nu.ca   
   Mike Atkinson matkinson@gov.nu.ca  
 
NWB   Joe Murdock  coordinator@nwb.nunavut.ca  
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